










































LOAN CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 

State Agency 
Department of Natural Resources 
Colorado Water Conservation Board (C\VCB) 
1313 Shcnnan St. Room 718 
Denver. CO 80203 
Borrower apd Address 
Lower Arkansas Water Management Association (LA WM/\) 
310 South 6111 Street. Lamar, CO 81052 
Current Contract Maximum Amount 
S3 556,598.35 (includes 1% orieination feel 
Reason for Modification 
Decrease the total loan amount due to subsUUltial completion of the Project 
and amend the legal description, of the pledged collaternl as described in Exhibit l anached 
to the Original Deed of Trust, to the legal description stated in Exhibit 1 a, attached to the 
Amendment lo Deed of Trust (Appendix C), Loan Contract Amendment No. I. 

Project Name 
West Fann Gravel Pit Storage Purchase 

Am�ndmcnt �o. 1 C11ntn1c1 Nymber 
CMS 162080 
CT2020-233S 

Original Contnict Number 
CMS 141200 
CT2020-233S 
C2ntrac1 Perform11nce !kglnoing Datsi 
02/03/2020 
Contract Performance End Date 
07/01/2020 

Loan Contract Terms 
2.45% for 30 yenrs 
ldzan Contract R�l!•xment Schedule 
Payment Initiation Date: 07/01/2020 
LoM Maruritv Date: 07/01/2050 

THE PARTIES HERETO HA VE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT 
Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that be or she is duly authorized lo execute this Amendment and to bind the Party 

auchorizin his or her si a11m. 
STATE OF COLORADO 

Lower Arkansas Water Management Association (LA WMA) 

�4/,4--= � (Signalurc) 

Name: Robert J. Wilger 

Title: Vice President Name: Kirk Russell, P.E., Section Chief 

Date: 7 •.2tft-�0

Name: Donald F.. f::!igbcc 

.. nc1e� Sccmacy,Treasurer 
·-..,. ·'-. -

- i);,e: 7--71-AP 

Date: y't, Lzo.
I 

Jn accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the Slate Controllc:r 
or an authorized dele�ate 

STA TE CONTROLLER 
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 

By: ________ _ 

Name:. ________ _ 

Title:. ________ _ 

Amendmcnl Effective Date:. ________ _ 

�-7 Page I of2 CMS 162080 
CT2020-2335 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C906C5CB-4DA2-4FEC-8D7A-124D226473B5

Ion Cotsapas

DNR Contracts Director

August 4, 2020 | 12:22 PM PDT



 

00229232-7                                           Page 2 of 2   CMS 162080 

          CT2020-2335 

1. PARTIES 

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract (the “Contract”) shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this 

Amendment is entered into by and between the Borrower (“Borrower” or “Authority”), and the State (“CWCB”).  

2. TERMINOLOGY 

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are defined in the Contract shall be 

construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract. 

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM 

A. Amendment Effective Date 

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date shown on the Signature and Cover 

Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound by any provision of this Amendment before that Amendment 

Effective Date.  

The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the Contract contained herein shall 

commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. 

4. PURPOSES  

The Borrower was approved for a CWCB loan contract, in July 2019, for the West Farm Gravel Pit Storage Purchase. 

CWCB approved a change to the legal description of the Pledged Property described in the Original Loan Contract, 

Exhibit 1, Appendix 6, Deed of Trust (“Original Deed of Trust”), to a more specific description of the Pledged Property 

stated in Exhibit 1a to the Amendment to Deed of Trust attached to this Amendment as Appendix C. The project was also 

completed and the parties agree to amend the contract to reduce the final loan amount. The amount of the current loan 

contract is decreased by $74,351.65 from $3,630,950.00 to $3,556,598.35 in consideration of substantial completion of 

the project. The total loan amount is hereby modified accordingly.  

5. MODIFICATIONS 

The Contract is modified as follows: 

A. The Original Contract Maximum Amount shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment is hereby 

deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount of $3,556,598.35. The loan terms shall remain at 

2.45% for 30 years. 

B. Amendment to Promissory Note, Appendix A, in the revised loan amount and incorporated herein, shall replace and 

supersede the Original Promissory Note attached to the Original Loan Contract as Appendix 3. 

C. Amendment to Security Agreement, Appendix B, in the revised loan amount and incorporated herein, shall supplement 

and operate in conjunction with the Original Security Agreement, attached to the Original Loan Contract as Appendix 

5. 

D. Exhibit 1a to the Amendment to Deed of Trust, Appendix C, with the revised legal description of the Pledged Property, 

shall replace and supersede the Exhibit 1 to the Original Deed of Trust. The Amendment to Deed of Trust, in the 

revised loan amount and incorporated herein, will otherwise supplement and operate in conjunction with the Original 

Deed of Trust, attached to the Original Loan Contract as Appendix 6. The CWCB shall record the Amendment to 

Deed of Trust (Appendix C) and Exhibit 1a in Bent and Prowers Counties. 

6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior amendments or other modifications 

to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except as specifically modified in this Amendment.  Except for the Special 

Provisions contained in the Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions 

of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification to the Contract, the provisions of this 

Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control.  The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, 

and control over the Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically modifies those 

Special Provisions. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C906C5CB-4DA2-4FEC-8D7A-124D226473B5



DocuSign Envelope ID: C906C5CB-4DA2-4FEC-8D7A-124D226473B5



DocuSign Envelope ID: C906C5CB-4DA2-4FEC-8D7A-124D226473B5



DocuSign Envelope ID: C906C5CB-4DA2-4FEC-8D7A-124D226473B5



DocuSign Envelope ID: C906C5CB-4DA2-4FEC-8D7A-124D226473B5



DocuSign Envelope ID: C906C5CB-4DA2-4FEC-8D7A-124D226473B5



DocuSign Envelope ID: C906C5CB-4DA2-4FEC-8D7A-124D226473B5



Contract Number: CT2020-2335 
Appendix C 

 Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 1a 

 

1. The easement interests created in favor of LOWER ARKANSAS WATER MANAGEMENT 

ASSOCIATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation (“LAWMA”), under that certain Easement Deed 

and Agreement between LAWMA and GP Aggregates, LLC, dated June 16, 2020, and recorded in the 

real property records of the Prowers County, Colorado on June 24, 2020 at Reception No. 551301 (the 

“Easement”), EXPRESSLY EXCLUDING any interest in or to the real property described in the 

Easement other than as specifically provided for under the Easement.  

2. The following property situate, lying and being in the County of Prowers, State of Colorado: 

a. The water right for 54 cfs decreed to the Manvil Ditch (a/k/a Manvel Canal) by the Bent County 

District Court on July 1, 1895, in the original adjudication proceeding in Water District No. 67 

for irrigation purposes out of the Arkansas River with an appropriation date of October 14, 

1890, representing Priority No. 15, located in Prowers County. 

b. Any water stored in the Manvel Canal and Irrigation Company's Account in John Martin 

Reservoir arising under Article 11 of the 1980 Operating Plan for John Martin Reservoir, which 

plan was first adopted as a Resolution of the Arkansas River Compact Administration on April 

24, 1980, and amended on May 10, 1984, and December 11, 1984, located in Prowers County. 

3. The following property situate, lying and being in the County of Bent, State of Colorado: 

a. 14.86 of the 16.6 cfs decreed to Priority No. 27 for irrigation purposes out of the Purgatoire or 

Las Animas River in the original adjudication for Water District No. 19 on August 10, 1903, 

with a May 31, 1866 appropriation date, which was originally decreed to the Sizer Ditch and 

was transferred to the Highland Canal by decree of the Bent County District Court dated 

November 11, 1910. 

b. 6.62 cfs of the 7.4 cfs decreed to Priority No. 97 for irrigation purposes out of the Purgatoire or 

Las Animas River in the original adjudication for Water District No. 19 on August 10, 1903, 

with an April 1, 1884 appropriation date, which was originally decreed to the Sizer Ditch and 

was transferred to the Highland Canal by decree of the Bent County District Court dated 

November 11, 1910. 

c. 34.47 cfs of the 38.5 cfs decreed to the Highland Canal, Priority No. 120, for irrigation purposes 

out of the Purgatoire or Las Animas River by the Bent County District Court on August 30, 

1922, with a March 1, 1909 appropriation date representing Priority No. 120. 

4. All of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the ditch of the X-Y Irrigating Ditch Company and 

all rights, privileges, and stock owned by Grantor in connection with said ditch, together with 67.0 of 

the 69.0 cubic feet of water per second of time decreed to the X-Y Irrigating Company's ditch out of the 

Arkansas River for irrigation purposes as Priority No. 11 in Colorado Water District 67 by decree of the 

District Court of Bent County dated July 1, 1895, with an appropriation date of July 22, 1889; and all of 

Grantor's right, title and interest, including contract rights to the X-Y & Graham account in John Martin 

Reservoir arising under the 1980 Operating Plan for John Martin Reservoir, which plan was adopted as 

a Resolution of the Arkansas River Compact Commission on April 24, 1980. Under the 1980 Operating 

Plan, the X-Y & Graham account is allotted 5.10% of the Colorado Water District 67 ditches' 

entitlement to conservation storage in the reservoir. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C906C5CB-4DA2-4FEC-8D7A-124D226473B5



Contract Number: CT2020-2335 
Appendix C 

 Page 2 of 2 

 

5. 120 shares of capital stock in the Fort Bent Ditch Company evidenced by Stock Certificate No. 1141. 

6. All of Grantor's interest in the underground water rights awarded to Ranch Wells No. 13 (State 

Engineer's Number 5878) and No. 18 (State Engineer's Number 5883) by the Ruling of the Water 

Referee in Case No. W-2104, Water Division No. 2, together with all pumps, motors, and equipment 

used in connection with the aforementioned wells. 

7. All other water and water rights appurtenant to the land known as the X-Y Ranch located in Sections 4 

through 10, 14 through 17, 22 and 23, Township 23 South Range 43 West of the 6th P.M., EXCEPT 

Wells Nos. 1 through 12, and 14 through 17, all located in Section 16, Township 23 South, Range 43 

west of the 6th P.M., and EXCEPT the Elbert S. Rule Seepage Ditch filed for record on April 3, 1933, at 

3:15 p.m., recorded at File #74, accepted for filing in the office of the Colorado State Engineer on 

March 23, 1933, subject to water management association dues for the year 1996 and thereafter, if any. 

8. An undivided one-hundred percent interest in:  

a. 6.32 cfs of a total of 9 cfs decreed to the Keesee Ditch by the Bent County District Court on 

July 1, 1895 in the original adjudication proceedings in Water District No. 67 as Priority No. 1 

with an appropriation date of March 13, 1871. 

b. 3.16 cfs of a total of 4.5 cfs decreed to the Keesee Ditch by the Bent County District Court on 

July 1, 1895 in the original adjudication proceedings in Water District No. 67 as Priority No. 4 

with an appropriation date of December 31, 1883.  

c. 10.54 cfs of a total of 15 cfs decreed to the Keesee Ditch by the Bent County District Court on 

October 14, 1918 in a supplemental adjudication proceeding in Water District No. 67, with an 

appropriation date of September 3, 1893.  

d. 70.25% of Grantor's right, title and interest, including contract rights, to the Keesee storage 

account in John Martin Reservoir arising under the 1980 Operating Plan for John Martin 

Reservoir, which plan was adopted as a Resolution of the Arkansas River Compact Commission 

on April 24, 1980 and amended on May 10, 1984 and December 11, 1984. Under the Operating 

Plan, the Keesee storage account is allotted 2.30% of the Colorado Water District No. 67 

ditches’ entitled to conservation storage in the reservoir. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C906C5CB-4DA2-4FEC-8D7A-124D226473B5


	Recorded - Easement Deed and Agreement (Phase 1 Storage Cell) (00229442xCDBBA) (1)
	AMEND1-CT2020-2335
	00230953




